# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

RESOLVES, 1967

#### Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Authorizing Director of Public Improvements to Convey Land in Hallowell to City of Hallowell.

Director of Bureau of Public Improvements; authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements, in the name of the State of Maine, is authorized and directed to execute and convey by quitclaim deed to the City of Hallowell, all right, title and interest of the State in a certain lot or parcel of land situated on the west side of the Maine Turnpike, so called, in the County of Kennebec and State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

Bounded on the east by land of the Maine Turnpike Authority; on the south by land now or formerly of Sybil H. Darlington; on the west by land of Harvey Crimmins; and on the north by land of Orrin L. Jacobs and Betty H. Jacobs; containing 8.2 acres, more or less.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 35

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Sale of State Land Located at Thomaston.

Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections authorized to sell state land located at Thomaston. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections is authorized and directed to sell for the appraised value of \$12,500, or if such sum cannot with diligent effort be obtained, for a sum approved by the Governor and Council, the land and buildings situated thereon, located at 154 Main Street, Thomaston, conveyed by Cordelia A. Blood to the State of Maine, deed recorded in Knox Registry of Deeds, Book 27, Page 157, described in said deed as follows:

Beginning on the south side of Main Street and at the northwest corner of land of Capt. George W. Robinson; thence southerly by said Robinson's westerly line 130 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of said Robinson's land; thence westerly at right angles with said line 74 feet, more or less, to land of William A. and Nancy J. Campbell; thence northerly by said Campbell's land and land of heirs of Benjamin Carr to Main Street aforesaid; thence easterly by said Main Street, 74 feet, more or less, to the first named boundary.

The sum of \$10,000 from the proceeds of the sale of said property shall be credited to the Construction Reserve Fund, Appropriation 5325, and the balance thereof shall be credited to the General Fund.